
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Date Printed: Dec 2, 2020 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 803742

Solicitation Description: ORACLE SOFTWARE

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2020-12-02 13:30 SR 0803 ESR12022000000003934 1

VENDOR

000000199159
MYTHICS INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0803 DOT2100000060

Total Bid: 291573.9099999999743886291980743408203125Response Date: 2020-12-02 Response Time: 12:25:22

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
John W Estep
304-558-2566
john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: Dec 2, 2020 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 PRIMAVERA P6 ENTERPRISE PROJECT 

PORTFOLIO MGMT
105.00000 EA 2158.483464 226640.76

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81111805    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:

PRIMAVERA P6 ENTERPRISE PROJECT PORTFOLIO MGMT -  APPLICATION USER PERPETUAL
CSI# 18075389

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION 

- PROCESSOR PERPETUAL
2.00000 EA 22229.941870 44459.88

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81111805    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:

ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION - PROCESSOR PERPETUAL
CSI# 1987287

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3 ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION 

- PROCESSOR PERPETUAL
1.00000 EA 20473.265970 20473.27

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81111805    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:

ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION - PROCESSOR PERPETUAL
CSI#5790214



Date Printed: Nov 19, 2020 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 803742 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: ORACLE SOFTWARE

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2020-11-19 2020-12-02     13:30 CRFQ     0803     DOT2100000060 1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
John W Estep
304-558-2566
john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Mythics is submitting this bid pursuant to the terms and conditions of Oracle Master Agreement (OMA),
US-OMA-226823, wl;lich accompanies Mythic's bid and is incorporated herein by reference. If there are
any conflicts between the terms of this bid solicitation and the OMA, the latter shall prevail.

Mythics, Inc.

4525 Main Street, Suite 1500 

Virginia Beach

Virginia USA 27932

Deonte J. Watters, CCMAP

757-412-4362

54-1987871 December 1, 2020



Date Printed: Nov 19, 2020 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Department of Transportation (WVDOT) to 
establish a contract for Oracle software maintenance and support. Per the bid requirements, specifications, terms and conditions 
attached to this solicitation.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 RM 920
CHARLESTON WV     25305-0430
US

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 RM 920
CHARLESTON WV     25305-0430
US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 PRIMAVERA P6 ENTERPRISE PROJECT 

PORTFOLIO MGMT
105.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81111805

Extended Description:
PRIMAVERA P6 ENTERPRISE PROJECT PORTFOLIO MGMT -  APPLICATION USER PERPETUAL 
CSI# 18075389 - **Total pricing for 2020-2025**

INVOICE TO SHIP TO
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 RM 920
CHARLESTON WV     25305-0430
US

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 RM 920
CHARLESTON WV     25305-0430
US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION - 

PROCESSOR PERPETUAL
2.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81111805

Extended Description:
ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION - PROCESSOR PERPETUAL 
CSI# 1987287 - **Total pricing for 2020-2025**

N/A

N/A

$ 226,640.76$ 2,158.483

$44,459.88$ 22229.942



Date Printed: Nov 19, 2020 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 RM 920
CHARLESTON WV     25305-0430
US

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 RM 920
CHARLESTON WV     25305-0430
US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION - 

PROCESSOR PERPETUAL
1.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81111805

Extended Description:
ORACLE DATABASE STANDARD EDITION - PROCESSOR PERPETUAL

CSI#5790214 - **Total pricing for 2020-2025**

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Tech Ques Dur by 10:00am 2020-11-25

N/A

$ 20,473.26 $ 20,473.26



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

DOT2100000060 Final ORACLE SOFTWARE



    
  

1/4/2019 
 
 

Primavera P6 Enterprise 
Project Portfolio 
Management – Application 
User Perpetual CSI 
#18075389 Year Start Date End Date 

Total Number  
of Licenses 

Annual Price  
Per License Total Cost 

Maintenance & Support plus 
reinstatement fees  1 2/29/2020 2/28/2021 105 398.5145714  $ 41,844.03 

Maintenance & Support 2 3/1/2021 2/28/2022 105 414.4551543  $43,517.79 

Maintenance & Support 3 3/1/2022 2/28/2023 105 431.0333605  $45,258.50 

Maintenance & Support 4 3/1/2023 2/28/2024 105 448.2746949  $47,068.84 

Maintenance & Support 5 2/29/2024 2/28/2025 105  466.2056827  $48,951.60 

   

   
Oracle Standard Edition –
Processor Perpetual CSI 
#1987287 Year Start Date End Date 

Total Number  
of Licenses 

Annual Price  
Per License  

Maintenance & Support plus 
reinstatement fees  1 2/29/2020 2/28/2021 2 4104.25  $8,208.50 

Maintenance & Support 2 3/1/2021 2/28/2022 2 4268.42  $8,536.84 

Maintenance & Support 3 3/1/2022 2/28/2023 2 4439.1568  $8,878.31 

Maintenance & Support 4 3/1/2023 2/28/2024 2 4616.723072  $9,233.45 

Maintenance & Support 5 2/29/2024 2/28/2025 2  4801.391995  $9,602.78 

   
 

Oracle Standard Edition –
Processor Perpetual CSI 
#5790214 Year Start Date End Date 

Total Number  
of Licenses 

Annual Price  
Per License  

Maintenance & Support plus 
reinstatement fees  1 2/29/2020 2/28/2021 1 3779.92  $3,779.92 

Maintenance & Support 2 3/1/2021 2/28/2022 1 3931.1168  $3,931.12 

Maintenance & Support 3 3/1/2022 2/28/2023 1 4088.361472  $4,088.36 

Maintenance & Support 4 3/1/2023 2/28/2024 1 4251.895931  $4,251.90 

Maintenance & Support 5 2/29/2024 2/28/2025 1  4421.971768  $4,421.97 

Total Contract Cost 
  
$291,573.91  



    
  

1/4/2019 
 
 

 
 



The modernization of the Oracle PartnerNetwork (OPN) involves a transition from
recognizing Oracle partners based on metal-tier designations like Gold or Platinum
to recognizing partners based on achievements of “Expertise” attained through
skills accreditation and customer satisfaction for a specific product or cloud
solution and regional/country coverage.  As Oracle partners transition from
metal-tiers to Expertise, Oracle asks that customers issuing requests-for-proposals
(RFPs) and/or tenders from Oracle partners update their requirements to seek out
Oracle partners with either (i) the appropriate metal-level designation or (ii)
Expertise(s) aligned with the specific solution or service area for the applicable RFP
and/or tender.

As Oracle partners transition from the metal-tiers to Expertise, it can be helpful for
customers that issue RFPs to understand some of the key differences between the programs.

Metal-tiers (Classic OPN)
• Gold level membership had no Specialization / ISV accreditation requirements, Platinum level membership

required 5 or more Specializations and/or ISV accreditations
• Specializations required a combination of individual Specialist accreditations in Sales (including Presales)

and Services with no geographic requirements
• In order to sell systems, applications and SaaS, partners were required to have Sales Specialists (including

Presales) and for applications and SaaS, Services Specialists were also required, with in-country
requirements for all. Technology license, and IaaS and PaaS had no requirements

Expertise (Modern OPN)
• The areas of Expertise are in the following tracks: Cloud Build, Cloud Sell, Cloud Service, and License and

Hardware (Build, Sell, and Service)
• The individual Specialist accreditation requirements have been separated into Sell and Service with regional

market requirements, and the ISV accreditations are under Build
• The objective has been to ensure that the various Expertise are supported by the relevant competent

Specialists - Sales (including Presales) or Services - and with the relevant geographic proximity - regional
market

• Sales Expertise requirements have been introduced for IaaS and PaaS, as well as systems, applications and
SaaS

• Introduction of a quality threshold of Customer Loyalty Index (CLI) >= 8 for customer satisfaction
('purchases' for Sell Expertise or 'go-lives' for Service Expertise).

For further information, please refer to oracle.com/partnernetwork/. 

The Modernization of the 
Oracle PartnerNetwork

Letter |  The Modernization of the Oracle PartnerNetwork |  Version 20200309
Copyright © 2020, Oracle and/or its affiliates  |  Authorized OPN Partner Only

https://www.oracle.com/partnernetwork/


STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:  Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a 
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a 
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and 
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state 
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related 
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand 
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter 
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has 
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the 
provisions of such plan or agreement. 

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political 
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation premium, penalty 
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including 
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being 
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to 
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered 
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the 
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other 
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or 
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an 
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount. 

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of 
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that:  (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on 
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, 
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related 
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the 
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor’s Name: ___________________________________________________________________________________

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________ Date: ___________________________

State of _____________________________

County of ______________________, to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this ___ day of ____________________________, 20___.

My Commission expires ______________________________, 20___.

AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC ____________________________________

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

______________________

Mythics, Inc.

December 1st, 2020

Virginia

Virginia Beach

December

September 30th

1 20

23

Mekessia Talonda Brown 
2020.12.01 14:22:00 
-05'00'



West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, a state agency may not enter into a contract, or a series of related 
contracts, that has/have an actual or estimated value of $1 million or more until the business entity submits 
to the contracting state agency a Disclosure of Interested Parties to the applicable contract.  In addition, 
the business entity awarded a contract is obligated to submit a supplemental Disclosure of Interested 
Parties reflecting any new or differing interested parties to the contract within 30 days following the 
completion or termination of the applicable contract.

For purposes of complying with these requirements, the following definitions apply:

"Business entity" means any entity recognized by law through which business is conducted, including a 
sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation, but does not include publicly traded companies listed on a 
national or international stock exchange.

"Interested party" or “Interested parties” means: 

(1) A business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract, 
including specifically sub-contractors; 

(2) the person(s) who have an ownership interest equal to or greater than 25% in the business entity 
performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract. (This subdivision 
does not apply to a publicly traded company); and 

(3) the person or business entity, if any, that served as a compensated broker or intermediary to actively 
facilitate the applicable contract or negotiated the terms of the applicable contract with the state agency. 
(This subdivision does not apply to persons or business entities performing legal services related to 
the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract.) 

“State agency" means a board, commission, office, department or other agency in the executive, judicial 
or legislative branch of state government, including publicly funded institutions of higher education: 
Provided, that for purposes of W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, the West Virginia Investment Management Board 
shall not be deemed a state agency nor subject to the requirements of that provision.

The contracting business entity must complete this form and submit it to the contracting state agency prior 
to contract award and to complete another form within 30 days of contract completion or termination.

This form was created by the State of West Virginia Ethics Commission, 210 Brooks Street, Suite 300, 
Charleston, WV 25301-1804. Telephone: (304)558-0664; fax: (304)558-2169; e-mail: ethics@wv.gov;
website: www.ethics.wv.gov.

Revised June 8, 2018



West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity: ____________________Address: _________________________________

     _________________________________

Name of Authorized Agent: ____________________________ Address: _________________________________

Contract Number: __________________________ Contract Description: ____________________________

Governmental agency awarding contract:

☐☐ Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business 
entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract
□ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
□ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)
□ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Signature: ________ Date Signed: ______________________________

Notary Verification

State of _____________________________________, County of _________________________________________: 

I, _______________________________________________________, the authorized agent of the contracting business 
entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the 
penalty of perjury.

Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this ______________ day of _______________________, _____.

________________________________________________________ 
Notary Public’s Signature

To be completed by State Agency:
Date Received by State Agency:  _________________________________
Date submitted to Ethics Commission: _____________________________
Governmental agency submitting Disclosure: ________________________

Revised June 8, 2018

__ day of _f ________ _______

____________________
Notary Public’s Signa

Mythics, Inc. 4525 Main Street, Suite 1500

Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Deonte J. Watters, CCMAP

CRFQ 0803 DOT2100000060 Oracle Software

State of West Virginia Info Technology

December 1st, 2020

Virginia Virginia Beach

1st December 2020

Same as above

✔

✔

Mekessia Talonda Brown 
2020.12.01 14:30:27 -05'00'




















	untitled.pdf
	1
	2
	3

	1.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	1
	Untitled
	Untitled




